
No. 4098. 

An Act to sanction the Issue and Application of 
certain Sums of Money available under Loan 
Acts for Railways and for other purposes. 

[29th December, 1932.] 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty by 
1 and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 

.Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this 
present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the 
same as follows (that is to say) :— 

1. This Act may he cited as the Railway Loan short tine. 
Application Act 1932. 

2>- There may he issued and applied out of any loan TsmieaiKi 
i . i i i* r i , • i application of 

authorized by rarliament and out or anv monevs m the ^M.nooout 
Railway Loans Repayment iMmd and appropriate** hv for railway* or 

. I , > -i i l l . t ramwaysand 

Parliament for the construction ol railways or tramways and xv,,rk!-' 
works connected with either (including rolling-stock) any 
sums of money not exceeding in the whole Two hundred 
and fifty-four thousand live hundred pounds for the works 
and purposes mentioned in the Schedule to this Act sohoduie. 
and in sums not exceeding the amounts specified therein 

in 
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in the column headed "Amount Issued and Applied'', and 
with the sanction of the Minister the Victorian Railways 
Commissioners may enter upon take and use such 
lands as are required for any of the purposes specified 
in the Schedule to this Act, and the provisions of sub-

soeNo.3769 section (3) of section eighty of the Railways Act 1928 
shall extend and apply to the exercise of the powers 
conferred bv this section with respect to such lands. 

1.80(8). 

Authority. 3 . No authority other than this Act is necessary to 
authorize the expenditure herein provided.' 

NOexpondituro 4-. Notwithstanding anything contained in anv Railway 
lor railways or r i . , M M r \ i* " , • A . 
tramways out of Construction Act or hallway hoan Application Act 
loansexropt . , ,. , . /• - I - A L 

undor thia Act. in loree herore the commencement oi this Act, no money 
shall by virtue of any such Act be expended out of any 
loan funds for railways or tramways or works connected 
therewith other than such as are respectively specified 
in the column headed " Amount Issued and Applied" 
in the Schedule to this Act and to the extent therein 
mentioned. 

Schedule. 

Application of 5 . Notwithstanding any thing contained in this Act, the 
No.87oi. provisions of the Ruil.wn.iis Standhiy Committee Act, J V)28 
No.376138.22, (except paragraphs (1) (2) and (3) of section twenty-two 

and except section twenty-four thereof) shall apply to 
all works and purposes specified in Item 1 in the first 

schedule. coluiun of the Schedule.to this Act the estimated cost ol 
completing which as specified in the said Schedule exceeds 
Twenty thousand pounds. 

SCHEDULE. 

http://Ruil.wn.iis
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SCHEDULE. Sections 2, 4, 5 

No. 
of 

Item. 
Description of Work. 

A D D I T I O N S AND IMI'ROVEMUNTH TO W A Y AND W O U K S 

List ot specific works (excluding bridge;) and tho s t rengthening of traoka), tho osti-
m a t e d Capital Cost of oaeh of -which is ovor £2,000, towards tho construct ion of 
which provision is made in this A c t : — 

Birchip and Ouyon (between)— 
Provision of selector telo-
phono s y s t e m 

Molbourno a n d Sorvicoton (be­
tween)—-Traeklooking crossing 
titations 

N e w South Wales Border Rai l ­
ways—Addi t ions and im­
provements to the various 
l ines 

Various—Addit ions and i m ­
provements to the power 
house, sub-s ta t ions , overhead 
equ ipment , & c , in connexion, 
wi th tho e lec t r ica l opera t ion 
of the Melbourne (Suburban 
Lines, including tho purohaso 
of land 

Various—Construct ion of road­
w a y between Fl inders-s t ree t 
Extension and Napier -s t ree t 
Bridge, I'Viotsorayj 

Various l ines—'Installation of 
powor signal!in;; . . 

Wonthaggi—.Provision of a d ­
dit ional sidings and con­
nexions a t the S t a t e Coal 
Mine, including the purohaso 
of land 

Carried forward 

Original 
ll'M mint otl 

Hovlaed l Kxpendi- I 
/stinnited Cast, turo ;tt i iv.(.minted 
an r,.t 30th | JtOtli I Amount 

L'inlier, P.ciiuircd. 
132. I 

Amount 
IsHiiod und 
Applied. 

£ 
135,000 

(.(.1)1 iiI(.o«t. | N ( ) V o n l , ,p r N o w „ 
of Work. • 1();!2> | J0. i ; 

£ 

3,160 

28,130 

3,160 

6,000* 

2,000* 

20,000* 

600* 

12,000* 

2,000* 

45,600 135,000 

•, Estimated oxfiondituro din-ini; tho currenoy of this Act. 
t Represents tlib eitiniated proportion of tho cost payable by the Victorian Eallways CommkBlonars only. 

SCHEDULE 
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SCHEDULE—continued. 

No. 
of 

Item. 

1 

Description of Work. 

Brought forward 

ADDITIONS AND LUI-ROVKMHNTS TO WAY 

In addition to tho above-mentioned (specific works, 
for oxpondituro a:; undor on various work.') ot a , 
Capital Cost ot oaoh ot v/hioh (oxcopt as rogan 
trackn by rolaying, &e.) will not, it is estimated, 

d 

a 

p to 

160 

15J 

152 

153 

154 

155 

156 

157 
158 

159 

160 

i 

Work 

Brought forward 

Additions and improvements at oxisting 
stations, officcn, yards and works, includ­
ing trackfi, buildings, platforms, road 
approaches, trucking yards, weighbridges, 
aafoty appliances, drainage, sanitation and 
other works, including tho purohaso of 
land 

Additions and improvements to accommoda­
tion for locomotives and cars, including 
nhops, sheds, tracks, ashpits, turntables, 
water supply, coaling plants and other 
works, including the purchase of land 

Additions and improvements to signalling, 
interlocking and other safety appliances 
for traffic working, including the purchase 
of land 

Additions and improvements to various linos 
by re-laying with heavier rails and providing 
oxtra sleepers and bal last 

Additions and improvements to level cross­
ings, cattle pits and stops, including the 
purchase of land 

Additional and improved dwelling accom­
modation for employes, including the 
purchase of land 

Additional telograph and telephone lines 
(including instruments) 

Additional electric lighting 
Additional accommodation at refreshment 

rooms, including the purchase of hind 
Bridgos—Including, additions and improve­

ments and strengthening, including the 
purchase ot land 

Provision of plant and equipment, including 
motor vohiclos, ears for repair gangs, &e. 

Total 

Carried forward 

AND WOHKS—cont'mued. 

provision is made under I tem 1 
general character, the 
s bridges 
exceed £2 

Amount, 
author)/.<nl 
under Ad 

:S!)0(5. 

£ 

10,000 

2,000 

10,000 

35,000 

500 

1,000 

2,000 
500 

500 

15,000 

3,000 

. . 

estimated 
and improvements to 
,000. 

K\|>(ui(!iturc 
id SOIli 

Novenilii-r. 
1 'X'rl, 

under Act 
:i!)flO. 

.£ 

5,684 

1,061 

4,291 

24,605 

" " 

524 

118 

• • 

1,001 

225 

• • 

"K:'l,illl:it('d 
Amount. 

!!c([Un'(Hl. 

£ 
45,660 

10,000 

3,000 

0,000 

50,000 

1,000 

1,500 

2,000 
500 

500 

15,000 

1,000 

136,160 

. . 

Amomit 
Issued and 

Applied. 

£ 
135,000 

135,000 

SCHEDULE 
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SCHEDULE—contdnued. 

No. 
Of 

Item, 
Description of Work. 

Brought forward 

ROLLING-STOOK, EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY AND OTHER WORKS 

The amount roquirod under this Item is to moot the oxponditure whioh it is expected 
will bo incurred during the currency of this Act in connoxion with the following :— 

Sub-Item 
No. 

170 

171 

172 

173 

Carriages and vans, including improvements to existing stock, 
o60* • • • • •« • • • • • • • • 

Locomotives 

llolling-otook oquipmont, machinery and other works 

Automatic couplings 

Total . . 

Carried forward 

13,000 

13,000 

10,000 

05,000 

101,000 

Amount 
Issued and 

Appllod. 

135,000 

1O0,OOG> 

235,000 

SCHEDULE 
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Sen KDULE—continued. 

No. 
of 

Item. 

3 

Description of Work 

Brought forward 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW LINES OF 

a 
i! 

•§V5 
•7i 

201 
202 
203 

204 

205 
200 

207 
208 
209 

210 

211 

. 

RAILWAY, ETO. AND WORK IN 
niKKKWITH, INCLUDING SuitVEYS OF PROPOSED LlNKS, ETC. 

It is proposed tooxpend this sum in oonnoxion with the U 

Work. 

Albion to Broadmoadows 
'Darling to Glon Wavorloy 
Expenditure in oonnoxion with 

constituting Railway Con­
struction Districts, dealing 
with Railway Construction 
Trusts, and preparing titles 
to land:; . . 

Moringur to MorJcalla 
New .South Wahid Border Rail­

ways and Bridges authorized 
under Border Railways Agree­
ment— 

Kusl.on to Lotte 
Conn Crossing to Stony 

Crossing 
I\loama to Balranald 
Yarrawonga. lo Oakland;; 
Bridges over River Murray 

at J'histon and Conn 
Crossing and approaches 
thereto"" 

South Keiuunjdon to West 
Foolseray 

Survoys, plans and estimates . . 

Grai 

Original 
Estimated 

Capital Cost 
of Work. 

£ 

452,000 
108,000 

47,500 

159,500 

244,000 
071,000 
245,800 

180,000 

580,000 
* • 

id Total . . 

Revised 
Estimated Cost 

as at, !5<>th 
November, 

1 <>;):!. 

£ 

497,555 
159,528 

32,379 

136,290 

229,300 
075,300 
205,000 

213,519$ 

601,000 

Total 

Mowing :-

Expendi­
ture at, 

:ti)!.li 
November, 

l'.Ki:',. 

£ 

496,295 
158,837 

31,879f 

07,037 

228,872 
074,930 
193,047 

69.353J 

599,120 

CONNEXION 

• . 

Estimated 
Amount, 
Required. 

£ 

1,260 
691 

100* 
600 

1,000* 

428 
370 

11,353 

227 % 

1,880 
2,000* 

19,809 ! 

Amount 
Issued nnd 
Applied. 

£ 
235,000 

19,500 

• 

. 

254,500 

* Estimated expenditure during tin; currency of thin Act. 
j Includes £20 0:10 charged to tho Developmental Itailwayn Account, tide Section 5 of sub-Foetion (2) of Act 

No. :t8(!2. 
} The climated cost, of the. bridges which are heinfi constructed hy the, Victorian Loan] of Land and 'Works 

Is £21,'(,51!), which will he equally apportioned hetween the, Public Worlcn Departments of Victoria and New South Widen 
and tho Victorian Railway Department respectively on completion of the work. The expenditure of £00,35!) at 30tli 
November, IfiiiU, .shown a hove, Is made up as follows :— 

Expenditure, inclined hy the Railway Construction '[{ranch . . . . . . . . . . £209,0'il 
Less amount reimbursed hy the I'uhiic Works Depart merits of Victoria and New South Wales . . 130^088 

Net expenditure 

The amount of £227 roprrscutu the estimated expenditure required to complete the work. 

£09,353 

No. 4099. 


