## No. 4098.

An Act to sanction the Issue and Application of certain Sums of Money available under Loan Acts for Railways and for other purposes.

[29th December, 19**32.**]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):—

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Railway Loan short title. Application Act 1932.
- 2. There may be issued and applied out of any loan Issue and authorized by Parliament and out of any moneys in the £254,500 out Railway Loans Repayment Fund and appropriated by for railways or Parliament for the construction of railways or tramways and works connected with either (including rolling-stock) any sums of money not exceeding in the whole Two hundred and fifty-four thousand five hundred pounds for the works and purposes mentioned in the Schedule to this Act someone. and in sums not exceeding the amounts specified therein

in the column headed "Amount Issued and Applied", and with the sanction of the Minister the Victorian Railways Commissioners may enter upon take and use such lands as are required for any of the purposes specified in the Schedule to this Act, and the provisions of subsection (3) of section eighty of the Railways Act 1928 shall extend and apply to the exercise of the powers conferred by this section with respect to such lands.

See No. 3759 E. 80 (8).

Authority.

3. No authority other than this Act is necessary to authorize the expenditure herein provided.

No expenditure for railways or loans except under this Act.

4. Notwithstanding anything contained in any Railway tramways out of Construction Act or Railway Loan Application Act in force before the commencement of this Act, no money shall by virtue of any such Act be expended out of any loan funds for railways or tramways or works connected therewith other than such as are respectively specified in the column headed "Amount Issued and Applied" in the Schedule to this Act and to the extent therein mentioned.

Schedule.

Application of No. 3761.

No. 3761 ss. 22,

Schedule.

5. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the provisions of the Railways Standing Committee Act 1928 (except paragraphs (1) (2) and (3) of section twenty-two and except section twenty-four thereof) shall apply to all works and purposes specified in Item 1 in the first column of the Schedule to this Act the estimated cost of completing which as specified in the said Schedule exceeds Twenty thousand pounds.

ata on a distinctive beautifused

117 ,

SCHEDULE.

# SCHEDULE.

Sections 2, 4, 5

No. of Item.	Description of Work.							
	Additions and Improvements to Way and Works							
1	List of specific works (excluding bridges and the strengthening of tracks), the estimated Capital Cost of each of which is over £2,000, towards the construction of which provision is made in this Act:—							
	Sub-Item No.	Work.	Original Estimated Capital Cost of Work,	Revised Estimated Cost as at 30th November, 1932.	Expenditure at 30th November, 1932.	Estimated Amount Required.		
	1	Provision of selector tele-	£	£	£	£		
		phone system	3,160	••		3,160		
	2	Melbourne and Serviceton (between)—Tracklocking crossing	••	••	••	8,000*	٠	
	3	New South Wales Border Railways—Additions and improvements to the various lines	••	••		2,000*	:	
	4	Various—Additions and improvements to the power house, sub-stations, overhead equipment, &c., in connexion with the electrical operation of the Melbourne Suburban Lines, including the purchase					· ·	
		of land	• •	••	••	20,000*		
	5	Various—Construction of road- way between Flinders-street Extension and Napier-street Bridge, Footscray†		• •	28,130	500*		
	6	Various lines—Installation of power signalling	• •	• •	••	12,000*		
	7	Wonthaggi—Provision of additional sidings and connexions at the State Coal Mine, including the purchase						
		of land pure pure news	• • •	• •		2,000*	•	
		Carried forward		• •	••	45,660	135,000	

Estimated expenditure during the currency of this Act.
† Represents the estimated proportion of the cost payable by the Victorian Railways Commissioners only.

## ${\tt Schedule-} continued.$

No. of Item.	Description of Work.						
		Brought forward	••			£ 135,000	
		Additions and Improvements to Way	and Wor	кs—continu	ed.		
1	In addition to the above-mentioned specific works, provision is made under Item 1 for expenditure as under on various works of a general character, the estimated Capital Cost of each of which (except as regards bridges and improvements to tracks by relaying, &c.) will not, it is estimated, exceed £2,000.						
	Sub-Item No.	Work	Amount authorized under Act 3996.		Estimated Amount Required.		
		Brought forward	£	£	£ 45,660		
	150	Additions and improvements at existing stations, offices, yards and works, including tracks, buildings, platforms, road approaches, trucking yards, weighbridges, safety appliances, drainage, sanitation and other works, including the purchase of land	10,000	5,684	10,000		
	15)	Additions and improvements to accommodation for locomotives and ears, including shops, sheds, tracks, ashpits, turntables, water supply, coaling plants and other		-	·		
	152	works, including the purchase of land Additions and improvements to signalling, interlocking and other safety appliances for traffic working, including the purchase	2,000	1,061	3,000		
	153	of land	10,000	4,291	6,000		
	154	oxtra sleepers and ballast	35,000	24,665	<b>50,</b> 000		
	155	modation for employés, including the	500	••	1,000		
	156		1,000 2,000	524	1,500		
	157 158	Additional accommodation at refreshment	500 500		2,000 500		
	159	rooms, including the purchase of land Bridges—Including additions and improvements and strengthening, including the	500	••	500		
	160	purchase of land	15,000	1,661	15,000		
		motor vohicles, ears for repair gangs, &c.	3,000	225	1,000		
		Totai	••		136,160		
1	İ	Carried forward				135,000	

#### SCHEDULE—continued.

No. of Item,	Description of Work.						
						£	
		Brought forward			••	135,000	
2	Rolling	s-stock, Equipment, Machinery and Ot	HER WORK	s		100,000	
	The amo	unt required under this Item is to meet the incurred during the currency of this Act in	expenditure connexion v	which it is vith the fol	s expected lowing :—		
	Sub-Item No.						
					£		
	170	Carriages and vans, including improvements &c	its to exist	ing stock,	13,000		
	171	Locomotives			13,000		
	172	Rolling-stock equipment, machinery and e	other works	• •	10,000		
	173	Automatic couplings		••	65,000		
			Total		101,000		
		Carried forward	•••		••	235,000	

#### SCHEDULE—continued.

	Description of Work.						
	Brought forward		• •	• •	• • •	£ 235,00	
	Construction of New Lines of Railway, etc. and Work in connexion therewith, including Surveys of Proposed Lines, etc						
Sub-Item No.	Work.	Original Estimated Capital Cost of Work.	Revised Estimated Cest as at 30th November, 1932.	Expendi- ture at 30th November, 1932.	Estimated Amount Required.		
		£	£	£	£		
201 202 203	Darling to Glen Waverley	452,000 168,000	497,555 1 <b>59,52</b> 8	496,295 158,837	1,260 691	•	
204	to lands	47,500	32,379	31,879†	100 <b>*</b> 500	•	
$ 205 \\ 206$	l .	159,500	136,290	67,637	1,000*		
207 208 209	Crossing  Moama to Balranald  Yarrawonga to Oaklands  Bridges over River Murray  at Euston and Gonn	244,000 671,000 245,800	229,300 675,300 205,000	228,872 674,930 193,647	428 370 11,353		
910	Crossing and approaches thereto	180,000	213,519‡	69,353‡	227‡		
$\begin{vmatrix} 210 \\ 211 \end{vmatrix}$	Footseray	580,000	601,000	599,120	1,880 2,000*		
			Total	• •	19,809		
	Gran	nd Total		• •	••	254,50	

\* Estimated expenditure during the currency of this Act.
† Includes £29.020 charged to the Developmental Railways Account, vide Section 5 of sub-section (2) of Act

† Includes £29.020 charged to the Developmental Rankays Records,

No. 3862.

† The estimated cost of the bridges which are being constructed by the Victorian Board of Land and Works is £213,519, which will be equally apportioned between the Public Works Departments of Victoria and New South Wales and the Victorian Raitway Department respectively on completion of the work. The expenditure of £30,353 at 30th November, 1982, shown above, is made up as follows:—

Expenditure incurred by the Railway Construction Branch

Less amount reimbursed by the Public Works Departments of Victoria and New South Wales

\*\*569.358\*

Net expenditure £69,353

The amount of £227 represents the estimated expenditure required to complete the work.